



\$~38 & 39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15183/2022 and CM APPL. 46978/2022, 16733/2023**
ANANT KANKANI Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shekhar Vyas and Ms. Neha
Warrier, Advocates (M:
9560962997).

versus

THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF INDIA
ICAI & ANR. Respondents

Through: Ms. Surbhi Mehta and Mr. Kartikeya
Srivastava, Advocates for R-1 (M-
9899888594)

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 17335/2022**
MEENAKSHI (INDIA) LIMITED Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED
ACCOUNTANTS & ANR. Respondents

Through: Ms. Surbhi Mehta & Mr. Kartikeya
Srivastava, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Shekhar Vyas and Ms. Neha
Warrier, Advocates for R-2 (M:
9560962997).

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER
% **10.04.2023**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 16733/2023 (for delay) in W.P(C) 15183/2022

2. This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 90 days in filing the counter affidavit. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 90 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned.



3. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15183/2022 & CM APPL. 46978/2022

W.P.(C) 17335/2022

4. Let rejoinder be filed in **W.P.(C) 15183/2022** within a period of six weeks.

5. Let counter affidavit be also filed in **W.P.(C) 17335/2022** within a period of six weeks. Rejoinder, thereto, be filed within a period of four weeks.

6. List before the Registrar for completion of pleadings on 23rd May, 2023.

7. List before the Court on 4th October, 2023.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

APRIL 10, 2023

Rahul/SK